



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**To the Members of M/s ARORA MATTHEY LIMITED**

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s **ARORA MATTHEY LIMITED** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2024, its profit and cash flows for the year ended on that date.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon**

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.





In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statement**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the **Annexure- A**, a statement on the matters Specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we further report that:
  - a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;







- b) in our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our examination of those books;
- c) the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
- d) in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the applicable Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder;
- e) on the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2024, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2024, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;
- f) with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in **Annexure-B**.
- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditor's), Rules 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements; - Refer Note 25 to the financial statements.
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts; as such the question of commenting on any material foreseeable losses thereon does not arise.
  - iii. There has not been an occasion in case of the Company during the year under report to transfer any sums to the Investor Education and Protection Fund. The question of delay in transferring such sums does not arise.
  - iv. (a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
  - (b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
  - (c) Based on the audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule (11) (e) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as provided under (i) and (ii) above contain any material mis-statement.
  - v. a) The final dividend proposed in the previous year, declared and paid by the Company during the year is in accordance with section 123 of the Act.
  - b) The Board of Directors of the Company have proposed final dividend for the year which is subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The amount of dividend proposed is in accordance with section 123 of the Act, as applicable.





c)“Based on our examination carried out in accordance with the Implementation Guidance on Reporting on Audit Trail under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014 (Revised 2024 Edition) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, which included test checks, we report that the company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with. Our examination of the audit trail was in the context of an audit of financial statements carried out in accordance with the Standard of Auditing and only to the extent required by Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014. We have not carried out any audit or examination of the audit trail beyond the matters required by the aforesaid Rule 11(g) nor have we carried out any standalone audit or examination of the audit trail.”

**For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No-326554E**

**(ANIL GOENKA)**

**Partner**

**M. No. : 054186**

**Place: Kolkata**

**Date: 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024**

**UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576**







**Annexure-A to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of M/s ARORA MATTHEY LIMITED on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2024**

- i. On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us during the course of our audit, we report that:
- a. (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.  
(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
  - b. As explained to us, Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals; as informed to us no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification;
  - c. The Title deeds of all the immovable properties disclosed in the financial statements are held in the name of the company.
  - d. According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of examination of records as found by us, the Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible asset during the year.
  - e. According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of examination of records as found by us, the company doesn't hold any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and the rules made thereunder.
- ii. (a) The inventory has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable. According to the information and explanations given to us and as examined by us, apparently no material discrepancies were noticed.
- (b) The Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 crores in aggregate from Banks on the basis of security of current assets. Quarterly returns / statements filed with such Banks are generally in agreement with the books of account. Details of the minor differences along with reasons have been mentioned in Clause – J, Note 40 of the accounts.
- iii. According to information and explanation given to us, during the year the company has not granted any loan or advance, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (iii) of the order is not applicable.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loan, made investments or provided guarantees and securities as per the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, clause (iv) of paragraph 3 is not applicable to the Company.
- v. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposit from the public covered under Section 73 to 76 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the provisions of Clause (v) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company.





vi. We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 prescribed by the Central Government under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and are of the opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed accounts and cost records have been maintained. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the cost records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.

vii. In respect of statutory dues, on the basis of information & explanation given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, we report that:-

(a) The company is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Value Added Tax, Goods and Service Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it. According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of the aforesaid dues were outstanding as at March 31, 2024 for a period of more than six months from the date of becoming payable.

(b) Details of dues of Sales Tax / Income tax, which have not been deposited as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 on account of disputes, are given below:

Name of the Statute	Nature of Dues	Amount in (Rs.)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where the dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income Tax including interest due to disallowances of expenses	50,11,680/-	2011-12	CIT (Appeals) & stay petition to concerned authority

viii. During the year the company has not surrendered or disclosed as income, any transactions not recorded in the books of accounts, in the tax assessments under the Income tax act 1961, accordingly, paragraph 3(viii) of the order is not applicable.

ix. a) In our opinion the company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lenders.

b) The company has not been declared a willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender;

c) The company has not availed any term loan during the year under audit;

d) No funds raised on short term basis have been utilised for long term purposes.

e) The company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

f) The company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.







- x. (a) The company has not raised money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (Including debt instruments) or term loans and hence reporting under clause 3(x) (a) of the order is not applicable.
- (b) The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially or optionally convertible) during the year, and hence reporting under clause 3(x) (b) of the order is not applicable.
- xi. (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the company and no fraud on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (b) As reporting under clause 3(xi) (a) is not confirmative, clause 3(xi) (b) of the order is not applicable.
- (c) During the course of auditing we have never come with information or knowledge that the company has received any whistle-blower complaints.
- xii. The company is not a nidhi company and hence reporting under clause 3(xii) of the order is not applicable.
- xiii. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Act, where applicable, for all transactions with the related parties and the details of related parties transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standard.
- xiv. In our opinion and based on our examination, the Company does not require to comply with provision of section 138 of the Act. Hence, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xiv) (a) to (b) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xv. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its Directors or persons connected to its directors and provision of section 192 of the Act are not applicable.
- xvi. (a) The nature of business of the company does not require to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.
- (b) During the year the company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities.
- (c) The company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulation made by the Reserve Bank of India.
- (d) The group does not have any CIC which are part of the group.
- xvii. The company has not incurred cash losses in the financial year and in the immediately preceding financial year.





- xviii. During the year no statutory auditors has resigned, accordingly, paragraph 3(xviii) of the order is not applicable to the company.
- xix. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, and discussion made and information received from the management, no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that the company is incapable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.
- xx. (a) In respect of other than ongoing projects, as at the balance sheet date, the company does not have any amount remaining unspent under Section 135(5) of the Act.  
(b) The Company does not have any ongoing projects as at the year end and consequently no amount is remaining unspent under Section 135(5) of the Act. Accordingly, reporting under this Clause is not applicable.
- xxi. This company is neither a subsidiary nor an associate of any other company, hence this clause is not applicable to the company.

For **GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No-326554E

*Anil Goenka*

(ANIL GOENKA)

Partner

M. No. : 054186

Place: Kolkata

Date: 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024

UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576







## **ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on other legal and regulatory requirements' section of our report of even date)

### **Report on the internal financial controls over financial reporting under clause (i) of sub section (3) of Section 143 of the companies act, 2013 ("The Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of M/s **ARORA MATTHEY LIMITED** ("the company") as of March 31, 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statement of the company for the year ended and as on that date.

#### **Management's Responsibility for internal financial controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

#### **Auditors' responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

#### **Meaning of internal financial controls over financial reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and payments of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisation of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.





**Inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2024, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note.

**For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No-326554E**

**(ANIL GOENKA)**

**Partner**

**M. No. : 054186**

**Place: Kolkata**

**Date: 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024**

**UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576**





# Arora Matthey Limited

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024

		As at	Rs. In Lakhs
	Note	31 March, 2024	As at 31 March, 2023
<b>I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>(1) Shareholders' Funds</b>			
(a) Share Capital	2	199.20	199.20
(b) Reserves and Surplus	3	5,941.91	5,715.03
		<b>6,141.11</b>	<b>5,914.23</b>
<b>(2) Non-current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Long-term Provisions	4	50.40	50.40
		<b>50.40</b>	<b>50.40</b>
<b>(3) Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Short-term Borrowings	5	483.06	326.25
(b) Trade Payables	6		
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	33.32
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		1,161.71	1,162.32
(c) Other Current Liabilities	7	416.67	137.33
(d) Short-term Provisions	8	187.36	388.50
		<b>2,248.80</b>	<b>2,047.72</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>8,440.31</b>	<b>8,012.36</b>
<b>II. ASSETS</b>			
<b>(1) Non-current Assets</b>			
(a) Property, plant and equipment and Intangible Assets			
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment	9	866.72	837.24
(ii) Intangible Assets	10	0.00	0.01
(iii) Capital Work In Progress		-	58.76
		<b>866.73</b>	<b>896.00</b>
(b) Deferred Tax Assets ( Net)	11	17.97	16.33
(c) Long-term Loans and Advances	12	71.87	58.95
		<b>956.56</b>	<b>971.28</b>
<b>(2) Current Assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	13	1,283.90	1,680.50
(b) Trade Receivables	14	2,619.58	1,323.35
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents	15	3,104.06	3,629.11
(d) Short-term Loans and Advances	16	476.21	408.13
		<b>7,483.74</b>	<b>7,041.08</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>8,440.31</b>	<b>8,012.36</b>

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Financial Statement  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

1-40

For and on behalf of the Board

As per our report of even date attached  
For **GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
Firm Registration No. 326554E  
Chartered Accountants

*Anil Goenka*

(Anil Goenka)  
Partner  
Membership No. 054186  
Kolkata

Date : 15th Day of May, 2024  
UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576



*S.P. Arora*

(S.P. Arora)  
Chairman and Managing Director  
DIN: 00354919

*Suraj P. Arora*  
(Suraj P. Arora)  
Wholtime Director  
DIN: 01179807

# Arora Matthey Limited

## Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2024

			Rs. In Lakhs
	Note	For the year ended 31 March 2024	For the year ended 31 March 2023
<b>INCOME</b>			
Revenue from Operations	17	14,498.60	14,982.30
Other Income	18	205.28	151.66
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>14,703.88</b>	<b>15,133.95</b>
<b>EXPENSES:</b>			
Cost of Materials Consumed	19	11,663.02	11,298.70
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods	20	(4.11)	3.21
Work-in-progress		229.65	(22.61)
Stock-in-trade		0.04	4.62
Employee Benefits Expense	21	564.60	547.54
Finance Costs	22	45.49	25.46
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	23	99.66	101.06
Other Expenses	24	1,657.46	1,713.15
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>14,255.83</b>	<b>13,671.13</b>
<b>Profit before Tax</b>		448.05	1,462.83
<b>Tax Expenses:</b>			
Current Tax		123.22	500.91
Deferred Tax-Charge/(Credit)		(1.64)	0.91
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>		<b>326.47</b>	<b>961.01</b>
<b>Earnings/(Loss) per Equity Share of Rs 100/- each (Note 34)</b>			
Basic		163.89	482.44
Diluted		163.89	482.44

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Financial Statement  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

1-40

For and on behalf of the Board

As per our report of even date attached  
For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.  
Firm Registration No. 326554E  
Chartered Accountants

*Anil Goenka*

(Anil Goenka)  
Partner  
Membership No. 054186  
Kolkata  
Date : 15th Day of May, 2024  
UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576



*S.P. Arora*

(S.P.Arora)  
Chairman and Managing Director  
DIN: 00354919

*Suraj P. Arora*

(Suraj P.Arora)  
Wholetime Director  
DIN: 01179807



**Arora Matthey Limited**  
**Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March 2024**

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Rs. In Lakhs Year ended 31.03.2023
<b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
Net Profit/(Loss) during the financial year ended	326.47	961.01
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	99.66	102.00
Unrealised Loss / (Profit) on Exchange Difference		
Finance Costs	45.49	25.46
Interest Income	(190.10)	(117.78)
(Profit)/Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets (Net)	-	(6.85)
Bad Debts and Advances written off	0.01	1.13
Gratuity Expenses	13.06	15.22
Adjusted Interest income	-	-
Liabilities no longer required written back	(0.02)	(14.78)
<b>Operating Profit before Working Capital changes</b>	<b>294.58</b>	<b>965.41</b>
Adjustments for:		
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables	(1,263.25)	1,726.26
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventory	396.60	(61.71)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and other Payables	216.45	(873.64)
<b>Cash generated from Operations</b>	<b>(355.62)</b>	<b>1,756.33</b>
Tax paid (Net of Refund)	115.62	(88.76)
<b>Cash from/(used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>(471.24)</b>	<b>1,845.09</b>
<b>B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Fixed Assets including CWIP	(70.39)	(178.53)
Proceeds from disposal of Fixed Assets	-	18.25
Interest received on Fixed Deposits & Other Deposits	190.10	117.78
Fixed deposits	(294.54)	(586.05)
<b>Net Cash from/(used in) Investing Activities</b>	<b>(174.83)</b>	<b>(628.55)</b>
<b>C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>		
Disbursement/(Repayment) of Working Capital Loans(Net)	156.80	(403.81)
Dividend paid with taxes	(284.83)	(597.60)
Interest Paid	(45.49)	(25.46)
<b>Cash from/(used in) Financing Activities</b>	<b>(173.51)</b>	<b>(1,026.88)</b>
<b>Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>(819.59)</b>	<b>189.66</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at the beginning of the year	905.05	715.39
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at the end of the year	<b>85.47</b>	<b>905.05</b>
<b>Note:</b>		
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Closing Balance (Note 15)	3,104.06	3,629.11
Balance in Deposit Accounts	3,018.60	2,724.05
	<b>85.47</b>	<b>905.05</b>

**Notes:**

- The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the " Indirect Method " as set out in the Accounting Standard-3 on Cash Flow Statements prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013
- Cash and Cash equivalents represent Cash on hand and Bank balances on Current Accounts as disclosed in Note 15 to the financial statements
- Previous Year's figures have been regrouped /rearranged wherever applicable.

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date.

**For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
**Firm Registration No. 326554E**  
**Chartered Accountants**

*Anil Goenka*  
**(Anil Goenka)**

**Partner**

**Membership No. 054186**

**Kolkata**

**Date : 15th Day of May, 2024**

**UDIN: 24054186BKEXPB6576**



*S.P. Arora*  
**(S.P.Arora)**  
**Chairman and Managing Director**  
**DIN: 00354919**

*Suraj P. Arora*  
**(Suraj P.Arora)**  
**Wholtime Director**  
**DIN: 01179807**

# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes to Financial Statements

### Note 1: Summary of Significant accounting policies

#### **(a) Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and under historical cost convention and in with all material aspects with the applicable accounting principles in India, the applicable accounting standards issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and referred to section 129 & 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current/ non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

#### **(b) Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements requires judgements, estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between actual results and estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known/materialized as of the Balance Sheet date. The estimates and assumptions used in the financial statements are based upon the management's evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

#### **(c) Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of borrowing costs, where applicable and net of accumulated depreciation/amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost comprises cost of acquisition including non-refundable taxes /duties, freight and other incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation.

Subsequent expenditures related to an item of fixed asset are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

#### **(d) Depreciation and Amortisation**

Depreciation (including amortisation) on Property, Plant and Equipment is provided on "Written Down Value Method" over their estimated useful lives as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

#### **(e) Impairment**

The carrying amounts of Property, Plant and Equipment are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment based on internal / external factors. An impairment loss is recognised wherever the carrying amount of fixed assets of cash generating unit exceeds the recoverable amount (i.e. higher of net selling price and value in use).

#### **(f) Inventories**

Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on weighted average basis and includes expenditure incurred in the normal course of business in bringing inventories to its location and condition, labour and overhead wherever applicable. Inventories are written down for obsolete slow-moving / non-moving items, wherever necessary.

#### **(g) Employee Benefits**

##### **(A) Short-term**

Short-term employee benefits (i.e., benefits falling due within one year after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service) are recognised as expense in the period in which employee services are rendered as per the Company's schemes based on expected obligations on undiscounted basis.

##### **(B) Post-Employment**

Post employment benefits comprise Provident Fund and Gratuity which are accounted for as follows:

###### **i) Provident Fund**

This is a defined contribution plan and contributions are remitted to Provident Fund authorities in accordance with the relevant statute and charged to the Statement of Profit and loss in the period in which the related employee services are rendered. The Company has no further obligations for future Provident Fund benefits other than its monthly contributions.





ii) Gratuity

These are defined benefit plans. The liability is determined based on year-end actuarial valuation using projected unit credit method. Actuarial gains / losses are recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss as income or expense. Past service cost is the change in the present value of defined benefit obligation for employee service in prior periods, resulting in the current period from the introduction of, or changes to, gratuity benefit. Gratuity benefits already vested immediately following the introduction of, or changes to the gratuity plan are recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**(h) Foreign Currency Transactions**

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the date of transactions. Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are restated at the exchange rate prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. Foreign currency non-monetary items carried in terms of historical cost are reported using the exchange rate at the date of transactions. Exchange differences arising on settlements of transactions and /or restatements are dealt with in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

**(i) Revenue Recognition**

(i) Sale of Products: Sales are recognised when the substantial risks and rewards of ownership in the goods are transferred to the buyer.

(ii) Sale of Services: Revenue from job work is recognised on rendering the related services.

(iii) Other items of Income are recognised on accrual and prudent basis.

**(j) Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs, if any, and attributable to the acquisition and construction of qualifying assets are added to the cost up to the date when such assets are ready for their intended use. Other borrowing costs are recognised as expense in the period in which these are incurred.

**(k) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities**

Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation and the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure for contingent liability is made.

**(l) Taxation**

Current tax is provided as the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year, measured using the applicable tax rules and laws.

Deferred tax is provided on timing differences between taxable income and accounting income measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is a virtual/reasonable certainty, as applicable, in keeping with Accounting Standard 22 on "Accounting for Taxes on Income" that there will be sufficient future taxable income available to realise such assets. Deferred tax assets are reviewed for the appropriateness of their respective carrying amount at each Balance Sheet date.



# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

### 2 Share Capital

	As at 31 March 2024	Rs. In Lakhs As at 31 March 2023
<b>Authorised</b>	<b>250.00</b>	<b>250.00</b>
250,000 (31st March 2023: 250,000) Equity Shares of Rs.100/-each		
<b>Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up:</b>		
199,200 (31st March 2023: 199,200) Equity Shares of Rs.100/- each	199.20	199.20
	<b>199.20</b>	<b>199.20</b>

**(a) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares**

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 100/- each. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held and carry a right to dividend. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts.

**(b) Shares held by Holding company, its Subsidiaries and Associates**

All the shares are held by individuals either individually or jointly and there is no Holding Company or Subsidiary Company

**(c) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate Shares in the Company**

	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
	% held	No of Shares
Renu Verma	14.59%	29,060
Rohit Arora /Karan Arora/Sushma Arora	8.50%	16,928
Suraj Prakash Arora / Shweta Tibb Arora	6.67%	13,280
Dhiraj Prakash Arora/ Priti Sen Arora	6.67%	13,280
Renu Arora	23.63%	47,072
Vikram Arora	6.54%	13,024

In case of joint shareholding, each combination of joint shareholding exceeding 5% as per the Register of Members has

**(d) Disclosure of Shareholding of Promoters**

Sr. No.	Name of Promoter	As at 31 March 2024	% Change during the year
		No of Shares	% of total shares
1	Rita Arora / Dhiraj Prakash Arora / Sarva Prakash Arora	1,792	0.90%
2	Mrs. Renu Arora	47,072	23.63%
3	Vikram Arora	13,024	6.54%
4	Renu Verma	29,060	14.59%
5	Rohit Arora / Mr. Karan Arora / Sushma Arora	16,928	8.50%
6	Suraj Prakash Arora / Ms Shweta Tibb Arora	13,280	6.67%
7	Dhiraj Prakash Arora / Ms Priti Sen Arora	13,280	6.67%
8	Kanta Arora	8,468	4.25%
9	Usha Munjal	8,468	4.25%
10	Renu Verma / Vikram Arora	2,504	1.26%
11	Vikram Arora / Renu Verma	2,500	1.26%
12	Sushma Arora / Rohit Arora	3,584	1.80%
13	Jaishree Arora / Deepak Arora	3,000	1.50%
14	Sarva Prakash Arora / Suraj Prakash Arora / Rita Arora	8,464	4.25%
15	Sarva Prakash Arora / Dhiraj Prakash Arora / Rita Arora	8,464	4.25%
16	Rita Arora / Suraj Prakash Arora / Sarva Prakash Arora	1,792	0.90%
17	Chanda Arora / Aditya Prakash Arora	3,240	1.62%
18	Deepak Arora / Jaishree Arora	7,260	3.64%
19	Muskan Arora/ Chanda Arora	3,000	1.51%
20	Shobha Arora/ Chanda Arora	3,020	1.52%
21	Aditya Prakash Arora/ Chanda Arora	1,000	0.50%
		<b>1,99,200</b>	<b>100.00%</b>





# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

	Rs. In Lakhs	
3 Reserves and Surplus	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Capital Reserve</b>		
Capital Investment subsidy	15.00	15.00
<b>General Reserve</b>		
At the beginning and at the end of the year	295.23	295.23
<b>Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss</b>		
Balance as at the beginning of the year	5,404.81	4,742.60
Profit/(Loss) for the year	326.47	961.01
Less- Proposed Dividend	99.60	298.80
<b>Balance as at the end of the year</b>	<b>5,631.68</b>	<b>5,404.81</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,941.91</b>	<b>5,715.03</b>

4 Long-term Provisions	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Provision for Doubtful Debts	50.40	50.40
	<b>50.40</b>	<b>50.40</b>

5 Short-term Borrowings:	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Secured:		
Loans repayable on demand from Banks (Cash Credit)	483.06	326.25
	<b>483.06</b>	<b>326.25</b>

### Nature of Security

Represents Working Capital facilities (Rs.19.80 Crore including Non funded facilities of Rs. 3.30 Crores) secured by first hypothecation charge over entire current assets (including Stock, Stores, Spares, WIP, Book Debts, etc.) and moveable plant and machineries of the company both present and future and equitable mortgage of land and building/factory at Vishakhapatnam.

6 Trade Payables:	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
(i) Total outstanding dues of MSME	-	33.32
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME	1,161.71	1,162.32
(iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues-Others	-	-
	<b>1,161.71</b>	<b>1,195.64</b>

### Trade Payables Ageing

#### As at 31st March 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payments				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More then 3 Years	
i MSME	-	-	-	-	-
ii Others	1,081.60	78.61	1.31	0.20	1,161.71
iii Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
iv Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>1,081.60</b>	<b>78.61</b>	<b>1.31</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>1,161.71</b>

#### As at 31st March 2023

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payments				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More then 3 Years	
i MSME	33.32	-	-	-	33.32
ii Others	1,160.10	2.03	-	0.20	1,162.32
iii Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
iv Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>1,193.42</b>	<b>2.03</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.20</b>	<b>1,195.64</b>



# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

<b>7 Other Current Liabilities:</b>		As at <b>31 March 2024</b>	As at <b>31 March 2023</b>
Employee Benefits Payable		26.90	21.04
Advance from customers		28.39	26.41
Dues payable to Government		275.90	15.03
Unpaid Dividend		13.97	-
Interest Payable		0.75	0.75
Liabilities for Expenses		70.76	74.10
		<b>416.67</b>	<b>137.33</b>
<b>8 Short-term Provisions:</b>		As at <b>31 March 2024</b>	As at <b>31 March 2023</b>
Provision for employee benefits:			
Provision for Gratuity		87.76	89.70
Others:			
Proposed Dividend		99.60	298.80
		<b>187.36</b>	<b>388.50</b>
<b>11 Deferred Tax:</b>		As at <b>31 March 2024</b>	As at <b>31 March 2023</b>
Deferred Tax Liabilities			
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		16.81	18.93
		<b>16.81</b>	<b>18.93</b>
Deferred Tax Assets			
Provision for employee benefit obligations		22.09	22.57
Others		12.69	12.69
		<b>34.77</b>	<b>35.26</b>
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)		<b>17.97</b>	<b>16.33</b>
<b>12 Long-term Loans and Advances:</b>		As at <b>31 March 2024</b>	As at <b>31 March 2023</b>
Unsecured, considered good			
Security Deposits		30.86	30.91
Earnest Money Deposits		4.11	4.78
Cylinder Deposits		0.83	0.83
Advances to employees		25.90	8.87
Other Loans and Advances		10.17	13.55
		<b>71.87</b>	<b>58.95</b>
<b>13 Inventories</b>		As at <b>31 March 2024</b>	As at <b>31 March 2023</b>
At cost or net realisable value, whichever is lower taken as certified by the Directors			
Raw Materials		-	114.11
Work-in-Progress		1,138.20	1,367.85
Finished goods		25.92	21.81
Stock-in-trade		5.83	5.87
Stores and Spare Parts		113.95	170.85
		<b>1,283.90</b>	<b>1,680.50</b>
<b>(a) Details of Inventories:</b>			
<b>(i) Details of Work-in-progress:</b>			
Platinum content		159.52	259.77
Rhodium content		455.29	469.39
Palladium content		408.97	496.85
Silver content		68.50	99.58
Gold content		19.03	22.79
Iridium content		16.82	9.87
Ruthenium content		10.06	9.60
		<b>1,138.20</b>	<b>1,367.85</b>
<b>(ii) Details of Finished Goods:</b>			
Platinum Laboratory Apparatus and Thermocouple wires, etc.		25.92	21.81
		<b>25.92</b>	<b>21.81</b>
<b>(iii) Details of Stock-in-trade:</b>			
Miscellaneous		5.83	5.87
		<b>5.83</b>	<b>5.87</b>





# FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24

## Arora Matthey Limited

### Notes to Financial Statements

NOTE : 9

#### Property, Plant and Equipment:

Description	GROSS BLOCK			DEPRECIATION			NET BLOCK		Rs. In Lakhs
	As at 31st 'March, 2023	Additions	Disposal/ Adjustments	As at 31st 'March, 2024	For the Year	Disposal/ Adjustments	As at 31st 'March, 2024	As at 31st 'March, 2023	
Freehold Land	175.63	-	-	175.63	-	-	175.63	175.63	
Factory Building	331.31	59.83	-	391.14	11.20	-	231.69	159.45	110.81
Office Building (Note below)	116.32	-	-	116.32	2.94	-	56.56	59.76	62.69
Plant and Equipment	1,912.85	65.67	-	1,978.52	63.05	-	1,567.88	410.64	408.02
Electrical Installation	80.79	3.27	-	84.06	0.98	-	77.06	7.00	4.71
Office Equipments	57.55	0.38	-	57.92	0.49	-	54.91	3.01	3.13
Furniture and Fixtures	105.34	-	-	105.34	2.15	-	96.38	8.97	11.12
Vehicles	132.68	-	-	132.68	18.86	-	90.42	42.27	61.13
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,912.48</b>	<b>129.14</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,041.62</b>	<b>99.66</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,174.90</b>	<b>866.72</b>	<b>837.24</b>
<b>PREVIOUS YEAR (31.03.2023)</b>	<b>2,847.65</b>	<b>118.84</b>	<b>54.02</b>	<b>2,912.48</b>	<b>101.05</b>	<b>42.61</b>	<b>2,075.24</b>	<b>837.24</b>	<b>830.85</b>

Note : Includes Gross Block and Net Block of extension to premises taken on operating lease by the Company amounting to Rs. 40.26 lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 40.26 lakhs) and Rs.2.85 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs.2.87 lakhs) respectively.

### Note 10

#### Intangible Assets

Description	GROSS BLOCK			DEPRECIATION			NET BLOCK		Rs. In Lakhs
	As at 31st 'March, 2023	Additions	Disposal/ Adjustments	As at 31st 'March, 2024	For the Year	Disposal/ Adjustments	As at 31st 'March, 2024	As at 31st 'March, 2023	
Computer Software-acquired	23.89	-	-	23.89	0.00	-	23.89	0.00	0.01
<b>Total</b>	<b>23.89</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23.89</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23.89</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>PREVIOUS YEAR (31.03.2023)</b>	<b>23.89</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23.89</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>23.88</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.02</b>



# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

### 14 Trade Receivables:

Outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for payment

Considered good

Considered doubtful

Others

Considered good

As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
46.81	29.37
50.40	50.40
2,522.36	1,243.58
<b>2,619.58</b>	<b>1,323.35</b>

### Trade receivables ageing schedule

As at 31st March 2024

#### Particulars

Undisputed Trade Receivable-considered good  
Undisputed Trade Receivable-considered doubtful  
Disputed Trade Receivable-considered good  
Disputed Trade receivable-considered doubtful

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payments					
Less than 6 Months	6 Months-1 year	1-2 years	2-3 Years	More than 3 years	Total
2,522.36	7.90	12.87	0.94	25.11	2,569.17
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	50.40	50.40
<b>2,522.36</b>	<b>7.90</b>	<b>12.87</b>	<b>0.94</b>	<b>75.51</b>	<b>2,619.58</b>

As at 31st March 2023

#### Particulars

i Undisputed Trade Receivable-considered good  
ii Undisputed Trade Receivable-considered doubtful  
iii Disputed Trade Receivable-considered good  
iv Disputed Trade receivable-considered doubtful

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payments					
Less than 6 Months	6 Months-1 years	1-2 years	2-3 Years	More than 3 years	Total
1,243.58	14.27	1.04	0.78	13.28	1,272.95
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	50.40	50.40
<b>1,243.58</b>	<b>14.27</b>	<b>1.04</b>	<b>0.78</b>	<b>63.68</b>	<b>1,323.35</b>

### 15 Cash and Cash equivalents:

#### Balance with Bank

In Current Accounts

In Deposit Accounts

In Deposit Accounts (with more than twelve months maturity)

Balance with Dividend Account

As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
66.72	901.38
2,161.27	1,240.33
857.33	1,483.73
13.97	-

#### Cash on hand

4.78	3.67
<b>3,104.06</b>	<b>3,629.11</b>

### 16 Short-term Loans and Advances:

Unsecured, considered good:

#### Others

Balance with Government Authorities

Advance to employees

Prepaid expense

Advance to suppliers

Advance tax including TDS (Net of Provisions)

As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
281.95	85.62
1.71	13.74
12.98	13.20
17.69	247.68
161.87	47.89
<b>476.21</b>	<b>408.13</b>

### 17 Revenue from operations:

#### Sale of products

Finished Goods

Traded Goods

#### Sale of Services

Job Work

#### Revenue from operations

For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
13,550.24	13,845.11
0.07	0.33
948.30	1,136.86
<b>14,498.60</b>	<b>14,982.30</b>





# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

### Details of Sales of Products

#### Finished Goods

A	Platinum Laboratory Apparatus and Thermocouple wires etc.	311.59	733.16
B	Contacts Bimetals with precious metals inlay, onlay or overlay / Silver wires, strips, sheets, foils and plates	324.26	449.83
C	Rhodium / Platinum Gauze Catalysts / Salts and Gauzes of Platinum Group	12,686.91	11,980.34
D	Catalysts and Salts of Silver and Silver Powder	60.78	147.40
E	Gold Salts	166.69	213.78
F	Anti Cancer Drug	-	320.60
		<b>13,550.24</b>	<b>13,845.11</b>

#### 18 Other Income:

	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
Interest Income	190.10	117.78
Liabilities no longer required written back	0.02	14.78
Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets	-	6.85
Net gain on foreign currency transactions and translation	-	9.97
Miscellaneous Receipts	15.16	2.28
	<b>205.28</b>	<b>151.66</b>

#### 19 Cost of Materials Consumed:

	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
Opening Inventory	114.11	24.43
Add: Purchases	11,548.91	11,388.38
	11,663.02	11,412.81
Less: Closing Inventory	-	114.11
	<b>11,663.02</b>	<b>11,298.70</b>

#### 20 Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade:

##### Finished Goods

	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Inventories at the beginning of the year	21.81	25.02
Inventories at the end of the year	25.92	21.81
(Increase) / Decrease in Finished Goods	(4.11)	3.21

##### Work-in-progress

Inventories at the beginning of the year	1,367.85	1,345.23
Inventories at the end of the year	1,138.20	1,367.85
(Increase) / Decrease in Work-in-Progress	229.65	(22.61)

##### Stock-in-trade

Inventories at the beginning of the year	5.87	10.49
Inventories at the end of the year	5.83	5.87
(Increase) / Decrease in Stock-in-trade	0.04	4.62

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade:

	<b>225.59</b>	<b>(14.79)</b>
--	---------------	----------------

#### 21 Employee Benefits Expenses

	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
Salaries and wages	412.22	401.34
Contribution to Provident Funds	33.39	32.31
Gratuity	13.06	15.22
Staff Welfare Expenses	105.93	98.67
	<b>564.60</b>	<b>547.54</b>

#### 22 Finance Costs

	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
Interest Expense	45.49	25.46
	<b>45.49</b>	<b>25.46</b>



# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

<b>23 Depreciation and Amortisation Expense</b>	<table> <tr> <th>For the year ended 31st March 2024</th><th>For the year ended 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td>Depreciation on Tangible assets</td><td>99.66</td></tr> <tr> <td>Amortisation of Intangible assets</td><td>101.05</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>0.00</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>0.01</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>99.66</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>101.06</td></tr> </table>	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023	Depreciation on Tangible assets	99.66	Amortisation of Intangible assets	101.05		0.00		0.01		99.66		101.06																																																		
For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023																																																																
Depreciation on Tangible assets	99.66																																																																
Amortisation of Intangible assets	101.05																																																																
	0.00																																																																
	0.01																																																																
	99.66																																																																
	101.06																																																																
<b>24 Other Expenses</b>	<table> <tr> <th>For the year ended 31st March 2024</th><th>For the year ended 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td>Consumption of Stores and Spare Parts</td><td>641.17</td></tr> <tr> <td>Power and Fuel</td><td>766.18</td></tr> <tr> <td>Job Work Charges</td><td>128.44</td></tr> <tr> <td>Analytical Charges</td><td>147.20</td></tr> <tr> <td>Rent</td><td>4.05</td></tr> <tr> <td>Rates and Taxes</td><td>10.67</td></tr> <tr> <td>Insurance</td><td>0.08</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>-</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>125.69</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>130.34</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>113.85</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>9.45</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>21.31</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>23.21</td></tr> <tr> <td><b>Repairs</b></td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td>Buildings</td><td>21.90</td></tr> <tr> <td>Plant and Machinery</td><td>47.41</td></tr> <tr> <td>Others</td><td>83.26</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>93.23</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>5.77</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>9.42</td></tr> <tr> <td>Net loss on foreign currency transactions and translation</td><td>25.07</td></tr> <tr> <td>Bad Debts / Advances written off</td><td>-</td></tr> <tr> <td>Corporate Social Responsibility expenditures</td><td>0.01</td></tr> <tr> <td>Miscellaneous Expenses</td><td>1.13</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>35.00</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>35.67</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>451.86</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>439.25</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1,657.46</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1,713.15</td></tr> </table>	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023	Consumption of Stores and Spare Parts	641.17	Power and Fuel	766.18	Job Work Charges	128.44	Analytical Charges	147.20	Rent	4.05	Rates and Taxes	10.67	Insurance	0.08		-		125.69		130.34		113.85		9.45		21.31		23.21	<b>Repairs</b>		Buildings	21.90	Plant and Machinery	47.41	Others	83.26		93.23		5.77		9.42	Net loss on foreign currency transactions and translation	25.07	Bad Debts / Advances written off	-	Corporate Social Responsibility expenditures	0.01	Miscellaneous Expenses	1.13		35.00		35.67		451.86		439.25		1,657.46		1,713.15
For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023																																																																
Consumption of Stores and Spare Parts	641.17																																																																
Power and Fuel	766.18																																																																
Job Work Charges	128.44																																																																
Analytical Charges	147.20																																																																
Rent	4.05																																																																
Rates and Taxes	10.67																																																																
Insurance	0.08																																																																
	-																																																																
	125.69																																																																
	130.34																																																																
	113.85																																																																
	9.45																																																																
	21.31																																																																
	23.21																																																																
<b>Repairs</b>																																																																	
Buildings	21.90																																																																
Plant and Machinery	47.41																																																																
Others	83.26																																																																
	93.23																																																																
	5.77																																																																
	9.42																																																																
Net loss on foreign currency transactions and translation	25.07																																																																
Bad Debts / Advances written off	-																																																																
Corporate Social Responsibility expenditures	0.01																																																																
Miscellaneous Expenses	1.13																																																																
	35.00																																																																
	35.67																																																																
	451.86																																																																
	439.25																																																																
	1,657.46																																																																
	1,713.15																																																																
<b>25 Contingent liabilities and commitments:</b>	<table> <tr> <th>As at 31st March 2024</th><th>As at 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td>(a) Contingent liabilities:</td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td>Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts :</td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td>Disputed Sales Tax/Value Added Tax/ Income Tax for which appeals are pending</td><td>50.12</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>50.12</td></tr> </table>	As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023	(a) Contingent liabilities:		Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts :		Disputed Sales Tax/Value Added Tax/ Income Tax for which appeals are pending	50.12		50.12																																																						
As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023																																																																
(a) Contingent liabilities:																																																																	
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts :																																																																	
Disputed Sales Tax/Value Added Tax/ Income Tax for which appeals are pending	50.12																																																																
	50.12																																																																
In respect of above, it is not practicable for the Company to estimate the timings of Cash Outflow, if any, pending resolution of the respective proceeding. The Company does not expect any reimbursements in respect of the above Contingent Liabilities.																																																																	
<b>26 Dividends distributed and proposed</b>	<table> <tr> <th>For the year ended 31st March 2024</th><th>For the year ended 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td><b>Dividends recognised in the financial statements</b></td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td>In Current Year, Dividend of Rs.50.00 per share (P.Y. Rs.150.00 per share) recognised in Accounts</td><td>99.60</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>298.80</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>99.60</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>298.80</td></tr> </table>	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023	<b>Dividends recognised in the financial statements</b>		In Current Year, Dividend of Rs.50.00 per share (P.Y. Rs.150.00 per share) recognised in Accounts	99.60		298.80		99.60		298.80																																																				
For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023																																																																
<b>Dividends recognised in the financial statements</b>																																																																	
In Current Year, Dividend of Rs.50.00 per share (P.Y. Rs.150.00 per share) recognised in Accounts	99.60																																																																
	298.80																																																																
	99.60																																																																
	298.80																																																																
<b>27 Miscellaneous Expenses include amount paid / payable to Statutory Auditors as</b>	<table> <tr> <th>As at 31st March 2024</th><th>As at 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td>Audit Fee</td><td>12.00</td></tr> <tr> <td>Tax Audit Fee</td><td>10.00</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1.50</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1.50</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>13.50</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>11.50</td></tr> </table>	As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023	Audit Fee	12.00	Tax Audit Fee	10.00		1.50		1.50		13.50		11.50																																																		
As at 31st March 2024	As at 31st March 2023																																																																
Audit Fee	12.00																																																																
Tax Audit Fee	10.00																																																																
	1.50																																																																
	1.50																																																																
	13.50																																																																
	11.50																																																																
<b>28 CIF Value of Imports</b>	<table> <tr> <th>For the year ended 31st March 2024</th><th>For the year ended 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td>Raw Materials</td><td>1,966.38</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1,936.78</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1,966.38</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>1,936.78</td></tr> </table>	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023	Raw Materials	1,966.38		1,936.78		1,966.38		1,936.78																																																						
For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023																																																																
Raw Materials	1,966.38																																																																
	1,936.78																																																																
	1,966.38																																																																
	1,936.78																																																																
<b>29 Income &amp; Expenditure in foreign currency</b>	<table> <tr> <th>For the year ended 31st March 2024</th><th>For the year ended 31st March 2023</th></tr> <tr> <td><b>Income</b></td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td><b>Expenditure</b></td><td></td></tr> <tr> <td>Travelling</td><td>NIL</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>NIL</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>40.51</td></tr> <tr> <td></td><td>41.13</td></tr> </table>	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023	<b>Income</b>		<b>Expenditure</b>		Travelling	NIL		NIL		40.51		41.13																																																		
For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023																																																																
<b>Income</b>																																																																	
<b>Expenditure</b>																																																																	
Travelling	NIL																																																																
	NIL																																																																
	40.51																																																																
	41.13																																																																
<b>30</b> The amount owed by the Company to Micro and Small enterprises, which are outstanding for more than 45 days as at 31st March 2024 is Nil (P.Y. Rs. 2.27 lakhs). This information as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company and has been relied upon by the auditors. No interest has been provided on this amount.																																																																	





# Arora Matthey Limited

## Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the year:

### Particulars

Principal amount due and remaining unpaid

The above information regarding Micro and Small Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the company.

As at 31.03.2024	As at 31.03.2023
-	2.27

### 31 Details of Consumption and Purchases:

#### (a) Details of Raw Materials Purchase/ Consumed

Raw Materials:

Platinum/Rhodium

Palladium

Silver

Gold

Ruthenium

Miscellaneous

For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
395.87	1,068.64
10,769.37	9,196.78
311.53	369.70
153.52	204.54
32.03	47.92
0.69	411.11
<u>11,663.02</u>	<u>11,298.70</u>

Production is on integrated basis requiring common Raw-Materials for different end products. Therefore, figures of Raw Materials consumed have been shown on integrated basis. Value of consumption of Platinum and Rhodium has been integrated as some of the inputs were alloys of Platinum and Rhodium of varying

#### (b) Value of imported and indigenous materials consumed

##### Raw Materials

Imported:

Indigenous:

Total

For the year ended 31 March 2024		For the year ended 31 March 2023	
%	(₹)	%	(₹)
10%	1,197.32	4%	449.39
90%	10,465.70	96%	10,849.31
<u>100%</u>	<u>11,663.02</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>11,298.70</u>
Stores and Spare Parts			
Imported:			
Indigenous:			
41%	264.30	19%	142.02
59%	376.87	81%	624.16
<u>100%</u>	<u>641.17</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>766.18</u>

32 The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacture and dealing in articles of precious metals in India. The entire business has been considered as a single segment in terms of Accounting Standard-17 on Segment Reporting prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

### 33 Related Party Disclosures:

#### (a) Names and Relationship

##### Relationship

#### (i) Key Management Personnel of the Company

##### Name

Mr. S. P. Arora ( Managing Director)

Mr. Suraj Prakash Arora (Whole-time Director)

Mr. Vikram Arora (Director)

Ms Shweta Tibb Arora

Ram Labhaya Arora & Sons

A & S Solutions

#### (ii) Relative of Key Management Personnel of the Company

#### (iii) An Enterprise over which Mr. S.P. Arora having significant influence

#### (iv) An Enterprise over which Mr. Dhiraj

#### (b) Particulars of Transactions

#### (i) Key Management Personnel of the Company

For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
---------------------------------------	---------------------------------------

##### Remuneration:

Mr.S.P.Arora

Mr.Suraj Prakash Arora

29.14	27.55
23.10	23.38
<u>52.24</u>	<u>50.93</u>

##### Rent paid:

Mr.Suraj Prakash Arora

#### (ii) Relative of Key Management Personnel of the Company

Mr. Dhiraj Prakash Arora

Salary

Ms Shweta Tibb Arora

Salary

#### (iii) An Enterprise over which Mr. S.P. Arora having significant influence

Ram Labhaya Arora & Sons

Rent Paid

#### (iv) An Enterprise over which Mr. Dhiraj Prakash having significant influence

A & S Solutions

Purchases made during the year

11.49	10.64
20.23	20.24
22.63	22.17
114.20	114.20
1.26	2.78



## Arora Matthey Limited

### Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2024

**34 Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (Basic and Diluted)**

(i) Profit/(Loss) After Tax (A)	Rs. Lakhs	326.47	961.01
(ii) Weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding (B)	Nos	1,99,200	1,99,200
(iii) Face Value Per Share (Rs)		100	100
(iii) Basic and diluted Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (A/B) (₹)		163.89	482.44



## Note 35

## Employee Benefits

I. Post Employment Defined Benefit Plans  
Gratuity (Funded)

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering certain categories of eligible employees, administered and managed by its trustee through the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC), which makes payment to vested employees at retirement, death, incapacitation or termination of employment, of an amount based on the respective employee's eligible salary (15 days' salary) and the tenure of employment subject to a maximum limit of Rs.20.00 Lakhs. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation as set out in Note 1 (g) to the financial statements, based upon which the Company makes contributions to the Employees' Gratuity Funds.

## Gratuity (Unfunded)

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering all whole-time directors and certain categories of eligible employees under two separate plans. Pursuant to the plans, the Company makes payment to vested employees at retirement, death, incapacitation or termination of employment, of an amount based on the respective employee's eligible salary (half month's salary for whole-time directors / 15 days' salary for others) and the tenure of employment subject to a maximum limit of Rs.20.00 Lakhs in case of employees other than whole-time directors. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial valuation as set out in Note 1 (g) to the financial statements.

Rs. In Lakhs

The following Table sets forth the particulars in respect of the Defined Benefit Plans of the Company

A. Gratuity (Funded)	2023-24 (Rs.)	2022-23 (Rs.)
(a) Reconciliation of Opening and Closing balances of the Present Value of the Defined Benefit Obligation:		
Present Value of Obligation at the beginning of the year	202.02	180.52
Current Service Cost	10.69	10.36
Interest Cost	14.55	13.00
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses	(1.23)	2.29
Benefits Paid	(18.41)	(4.15)
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the year	207.61	202.02
(b) Reconciliation of Opening and Closing balances of the Fair Value of Plan Assets:		
Fair value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the year	183.03	152.68
Expected Return on Plan Assets	12.50	10.64
Actuarial Gains /(Losses)	(0.92)	(0.70)
Contributions	15.00	24.56
Benefits Paid	(18.41)	(4.15)
Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	191.21	183.03
(c) Reconciliation of the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of Plan Assets:		
Present value of Obligation at the end of the year	207.61	202.02
Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	191.21	183.03
(Liabilities) recognised in the Balance Sheet	(16.40)	(18.99)
(d) Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss :		
Current Service Cost	10.69	10.36
Interest Cost	14.55	13.00
Expected Return on Plan Assets	(12.50)	(10.64)
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses	(0.32)	2.98
Total Expense recognised	12.42	15.70
(e) Category of Plan Assets:		
Fund with LIC	191.21	183.03
Others (including bank balances)	-	0.92
Total	191.21	183.95





# Arora Matthey Limited

## 39) Significant Accounting Ratios

### a) Ratios

S.N	Particulars		% Variance	2023-24	2022-23
<b>1</b>	<b>CURRENT RATIO</b>				
	Total Current Assets (A)	=		7,484	7,041
	Total Current liabilities (B)	=		2,249	2,048
	Current Ratio (A/B)	=	-3.22%	3.33	3.44
<b>2</b>	<b>DEBT EQUITY RATIO</b>				
	Total Debt (A)	=		483	326
	Total Equity (B)	=		6,141	5,914
	Debt Equity Ratio (A/B)	=	42.59%	0.08	0.06
<b>3</b>	<b>DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO</b>				
	Profit after Tax			326	961
	Add: Deferred Tax			(2)	1
	Add: Depreciation			100	101
	Add: Interest on Term Loan			-	-
	Total (A)	=		424	1,063
	Interest on Term loan			-	-
	Add: Principal Repayment for F.Y. 22-23			-	-
	Total (B)	=		-	-
	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (A/B)	=	0.00%	-	-
<b>4</b>	<b>RETURN ON EQUITY</b>				
	Net Profit after taxes less Preference Dividend (A)	=		326	961
	Average Shareholder's Equity (B)	=		6,028	5,583
	Return on Equity (A/B)	=	-68.53%	0.05	0.17
<b>5</b>	<b>INVENTORY TURNOVER RATIO</b>				
	Sales (A)	=		14,499	14,982
	Average Inventory (Opening + Closing Balance)/2 (B)	=		1,482	1,650
	Inventory Turnover Ratio (A/B)	=	7.70%	9.78	9.08
<b>6</b>	<b>TRADE RECEIVABLES TURNOVER RATIO</b>				
	Net Credit Sales (A)	=		14,499	14,982
	Average Accounts Receivable (B)	=		1,971	2,257
	(Opening +Closing Balance)/2				
	Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio (A/B)	=	10.81%	7.35	6.64
<b>7</b>	<b>TRADE PAYABLES TURNOVER RATIO</b>				
	Net Credit Purchase (A)	=		11,549	11,388
	Average Trade Payables (B)	=		1,179	1,506
	Trade Payables Turnover Ratio (A/B)	=	29.58%	9.80	7.56
<b>8</b>	<b>NET CAPITAL TURNOVER RATIO</b>				
	Net Sales (A)	=		14,499	14,982
	Average Working Capital (B)	=		5,114	4,697
	Net Capital Turnover Ratio (A/B)	=	-11.12%	2.83	3.19



(f) Actual Return on Plan Assets	11.59	9.95
(g) Principal Actuarial Assumptions:		
Discount Rate	7.00%	7.20%
Salary Escalation	8.00%	8.00%
Expected Return on Asset	6.86%	6.90%

(h) Other Disclosures:	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2020-21</b>
Present value of Obligation at the end of the year	207.61	202.02	180.52	169.11
Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	191.21	183.03	152.68	144.60
Surplus/ (Deficit) recognised in the Balance Sheet	(16.40)	(18.99)	(27.84)	(24.52)
Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities				
Loss/ (gain) during the year	(5.60)	2.29	15.26	12.98
Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets				
Gain/ (loss) during the year	(0.92)	(0.70)	(0.66)	(0.14)

#### B. Gratuity (Unfunded)

	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2022-23</b>
(a) Reconciliation of Opening and Closing balances of the Present value of the Defined Benefit Obligation:		
Present Value of Obligation at the beginning of the year	70.71	71.19
Current Service Cost	0.65	1.16
Interest Cost	5.09	5.13
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses	(5.09)	(6.77)
Benefits Paid	-	-
Present Value of Obligation at the end of the year	<b>71.36</b>	<b>70.71</b>
(b) Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss:		
Current Service Cost	0.65	1.16
Interest Cost	5.09	5.13
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses	(5.09)	(6.77)
Total Expense recognised	<b>0.65</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>

(c) Principal Actuarial Assumptions:		
Discount Rate	7.20%	7.20%
Salary Escalation	8.00%	8.00%

(d) Other Disclosures:	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2022-23</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2020-21</b>
Present value of Obligation at the end of the year	71.36	70.71	71.19	68.21
Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	-	-	-	-
Surplus/ (Deficit) recognised in the Balance Sheet	(71.36)	(70.71)	(71.19)	(68.21)
Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities				
Loss/ (gain) during the year	(5.09)	(6.77)	(2.18)	(34.53)

#### Notes:

- The expenses for the above mentioned benefits have been disclosed under "Gratuity" in Note 21.
- The estimate of future salary increases takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in the employment market.
- The expected return on plan assets (for funded plan) is assumed after taking into consideration composition of plan assets held, assessed risks of asset management, historical results of the return on plan assets, the Company's policy

## II. Post Employment Defined Contribution Plans

During the year an amount of Rs. 33.39 Lakhs (2022 - 2023 Rs. 32.31 Lkhs) has been recognised as expenditure towards defined contribution plan of the Company and included in Note 21 under "Contribution to Provident Funds"



**Note 36****(a) Corporate Social Responsibility**

In terms of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is liable to spend 2% of average net profit of

- (b)** The amount recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on CSR related activities is Rs. 35.00 Lakhs (Previous Year - Rs.35.67 lakhs), which comprises of :

Particulars	2023-24 (Rs.)	2022-23 (Rs.)
Narayana Hrudayalaya Charitable Trust	8.00	10.00
Don Bosco Ashlayam Trust	3.50	-
Navjeevan Cancer Foundation	0.51	-
Save The Humanity	0.11	-
The Bombay Seacosat Rotary Foundation	1.50	-
George College of Management & Science	8.00	-
Equidiversity Foundation	1.00	-
Shatabdir Kolkata Foundation	2.01	-
Rotary Club of Calcutta Welfare Trust	-	3.00
Nari Shakti Foundation	-	2.00
Society for Human and Environmental Development (SHED)	7.50	1.80
Future Hope India	-	2.50
Mumbai Nariman Point Charitable Trust (Inner Wheel)	-	1.00
Jan Jagrati Sevarth Sansthan	-	1.00
Solaron Homes Pvt. Ltd.	2.87	7.17
IHA Foundation	-	3.00
Katakhali Swapnopuron Welfare Society	-	4.20
	<b>35.00</b>	<b>35.67</b>

**Note 37**

Balances of Trade receivables and Payables as at the year end are subject to confirmation.

**Note 38**

Previous year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary to conform to current year's classification.






9	<b>Net Profit Ratio</b>				
	Net Profit (A)	=		326	961
	Net Sales (B)	=		14,499	14,982
	Net Profit Ratio (A/B)	=	-64.89%	0.02	0.06
10	<b>RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED (ROCE)</b>				
	Earning Before Interest and Taxes (A)	=		494	1,488
	Capital Employed (B)	=		6,141	5,914
	(Capital Employed = Tangible Net worth + Total Debt + Deferred Tax Liability)				
	Return on Capital Employed (A/B)	=	-68.06%	0.08	0.25
11	<b>RETURN ON INVESTMENT</b>				
	Profit before tax + Finance costs (A)	=		494	1,488
	Average Total Assets (B)	=		8,226	8,469
	Return on Investment (A/B)	=	-65.86%	0.06	0.18


**b) Reasons for significant variance in above ratio:**

- Return on Equity Ratio - This change in ratio resulted from decrease in earnings
- Inventory Turnover Ratio - This change in ratio resulted from higher inventory holding in hand due to volatility nature of market.
- Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio - This change in ratio resulted from delay in collection from customers.
- Trade Payable Turnover Ratio - This change in ratio resulted from delay in payment to suppliers as there was delay in collection from customers.
- Net Capital Turnover Ratio - This change in ratio resulted from decrease in turnover.
- Return on Capital Employed - This change in ratio resulted from increase in retained earnings as well as decrease in EBIT.
- Return on Investment - This change in ratio resulted from decrease in EBIT.

**For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
Firm Registration No. 326554E  
Chartered Accountants

  
(Anil Goenka)  
Partner  
Membership No. 054186  
Kolkata  
Date : 15th Day of May, 2024  
UDIN::



  
(S.P. Arora)  
Chairman and Managing Director  
DIN: 00354919  
  
(Suraj P. Arora)  
Wholetime Director  
DIN: 01179807

## Arora Matthey Limited

### Note - 40

#### Other Statutory Disclosures

- a) The title deeds of all the immovable properties (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee), as disclosed in Note 9 to the financial statements, are held in the name of the Company.
- b) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year.
- c) There are no proceedings initiated against the company or pending against the company, for holding benami properties under the Benami Transactions (Prohibitions) Act, 1988.
- d) The Company does not have any relationship with struck-off companies.
- e) As on balance sheet date, there is no charge pending for registration and satisfaction with register of companies beyond the statutory period.
- f) The Company has complied with the number of layers as prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.
- g) There is no approved Scheme(s) of arrangements u/s 230 to 237 of the Companies Act 2013.
- h) The Company does not have any transaction in Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency.
- i) The Company has utilized the borrowing fund from bank and financial institution for the specific purpose for which it was taken.
- j) Quarterly returns or statements filed by the company with the banks or financial institutions are generally in agreement except the following:

Aggregate working capital limits sanctioned (Rs. in lakhs)	Nature of Current Asset/ Liabilities where differences were observed	Quarter Ended	Amount disclosed as per quarterly return/ statement (Rs. in lakhs)	Amount as per books of account (Rs. in lakhs)	Difference (Rs. in lakhs)	Reasons for difference
1650.00	Trade Receivables	June 30, 2023	2,216.81	2,226.36	9.55	Note – 1
	Inventory		1,143.98	1143.98	0.00	
1650.00	Trade Receivables	September 30, 2023	2,693.15	2,693.16	(0.01)	Note – 2
	Inventory		1,198.96	1,198.96	0.00	
1650.00	Trade Receivables	December 31, 2023	2,400.14	2,400.01	0.05	Note – 3
	Inventory		1,786.58	1,786.58	0.00	
1650.00	Trade Receivables	March 31, 2024	2,580.17	2,619.58	(39.41)	Note – 4
	Inventory		1,290.16	1,276.61	(13.55)	Note – 5

Note - 1: Adjustment of customers' ledgers post submission of quarterly statement.

Note - 2: Adjustment of customers' ledgers post submission of quarterly statement.

Note - 3: Adjustment of customers' ledgers post submission of quarterly statement.

Note - 4: Difference mainly due to the fact that advance from customers are shown in accounts separately but in quarterly statements, it is adjusted with Trade Receivables, balance due to adjustment of customers' ledgers post submission of quarterly statement.

Note – 5: Impact of revision in inventory valuation.



- k) The Borrowing funds raised have been used for the purpose for which the funds were raised.
- l) The Company is not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.
- m) The company has not received any fund from any person to lend or invest in other person or entities or to provide any guarantee on behalf of ultimate beneficiaries.
- n) Previous year's figures have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever considered necessary to make them consistent with the current year's figures.

**For GOENKA KUMAR & CO.**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No-326554E**

*Anil Goenka*

**(ANIL GOENKA)**

**Partner**

**M. No. : 054186**

**Place: Kolkata**

**Date: 15<sup>th</sup> Day of May, 2024**



*S. P. Arora*

**(S. P. Arora)**

**Chairman and Managing  
Director**  
**DIN: 00354919**

*Suraj P. Arora*

**(Suraj P. Arora)**

**Wholetime Director**  
**DIN: 01179807**